

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION 1533

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2024


ACHIEVEMENTS OF PRIME MINISTER’S EMPLOYMENT GENERATION SCHEME

1533.   DR. BHIM SINGH:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise achievements of the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Scheme during the last three years; and
(b) whether government would like to submit a concrete action plan to ensure 100 per cent success of the scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): State wise performance of the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Scheme during the last three financial years is given at Annexure I.

(b): Government has taken the following measures to ensure success of the scheme:


• Enhancement of maximum project cost from Rs. 25 lakh to Rs. 50 lakh for manufacturing sector and from Rs. 10 lakh to Rs. 20 lakh for service sector.

• Inclusion of applicants from Aspirational districts and transgenders under Special Category eligible for higher subsidy.

• Awareness programmes in all the States/UTs including backward and under-performing areas, Aspirational districts, North Eastern Region, etc.

• Exclusion of COVID years i.e., FY2020-21 and FY2021-22 while considering profitability of existing PMEGP/ MUDRA units applying for 2nd loan tranche.

• Conduct of two-days free online Entrepreneurship Development Programme (EDP) for prospective entrepreneurs.

• Acceptance of PMEGP applications from prospective beneficiaries in 11 regional languages since January 2024.


***


ANNEXURE – I


ANNEXURE I- REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1533
FOR ANSWER ON 09.12.2024.

State wise performance of the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Scheme during the last three financial years


Sr.
No. State

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

No of
Units

Assisted

Estimated
Employme

nt
Generated

MM
Subsidy

(Rs. Lakh)

No of
Units

Assisted

Estimated
Employme

nt
Generated

MM
Subsidy

(Rs. Lakh)

No of
Units

Assisted

Estimated
Employment

Generated

MM Subsidy
(Rs. Lakh)

1 Andaman &
Nicobar Island 162 1,296 238.69 121 968 202.92 135 1,080 134.35

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,477 19,816 10088.80 3,073 24,584 12,929.93 5,577 44,616 17,199.84

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 196 1,568 788.88 158 1,264 701.26 169 1,352 1,764.81

4 Assam 3,855 30,840 6659.71 2,596 20,768 5,954.20 2,417 19,336 6,406.26
5 Bihar 2,477 19,816 8169.92 4,459 35,672 12,123.20 6,837 54,696 19,175.74
6 Chandigarh 21 168 62.08 15 120 44.53 10 80 22.19
7 Chhattisgarh 3,020 24,160 6941.44 2,543 20,344 7,492.77 2,379 19,032 7,625.32
8 Delhi 100 800 315.23 72 576 471.11 50 400 334.32
9 Goa 87 696 298.22 66 528 291.08 68 544 322.7

10 Gujarat* 4,143 33,144 28704.84 3,071 24,568 24,182.62 3,000 24,000 32,124.58
11 Haryana 1,726 13,808 6093.33 1,559 12,472 6,319.98 1,398 11,184 7,325.23

12 Himachal
Pradesh 1,274 10,192 3550.95 930 7,440 3,149.58 974 7,792 3,647.92

13 Jammu &
Kashmir 21,648 173,184 46713.54 12,023 96,184 23,993.89 15,065 120,520 28,249.88

14 Jharkhand 1,714 13,712 4188.27 1,851 14,808 4,837.65 2,101 16,808 5,123.28
15 Karnataka 5,877 47,016 15843.36 5,618 44,944 16,154.42 4,672 37,376 15,862.49


16 Kerala 2,789 22,312 6859.29 3,129 25,032 7,329.23 3,389 27,112 7,881.81
17 Ladakh 295 2,360 1182.31 91 728 376.09 122 976 584.66
18 Lakshadweep 7 56 17.50 2 16 2.49 - - -

19 Madhya
Pradesh 8,082 64,656 20961.46 5,957 47,656 18,129.70 5,292 42,336 18,521.49

20 Maharashtra** 4,128 33,024 13018.54 3,625 29,000 13,203.32 2,766 22,128 12,204.70
21 Manipur 1,139 9,112 3337.25 545 4,360 1,462.51 348 2,784 810.73
22 Meghalaya 699 5,592 974.17 306 2,448 665.74 280 2,240 725.03
23 Mizoram 650 5,200 1461.76 412 3,296 1,353.86 401 3,208 1,755.33
24 Nagaland 1,241 9,928 2494.89 469 3,752 1,535.13 517 4,136 2,917.65
25 Odisha 4,301 34,408 11335.95 3,880 31,040 10,731.75 2,975 23,800 9,354.84
26 Puducherry 66 528 144.30 25 200 65.56 30 240 97.44
27 Punjab 1,790 14,320 6017.86 1,564 12,512 7,250.62 1,469 11,752 9,087.81
28 Rajasthan 2,599 20,792 9025.60 2,037 16,296 11,418.57 1,678 13,424 12,406.43
29 Sikkim 85 680 214.27 57 456 131.46 132 1,056 449.19
30 Tamil Nadu 5,972 47,776 16445.76 6,140 49,120 17,891.66 6,814 54,512 19,871.81
31 Telangana 2,906 23,248 9846.14 2,540 20,320 10,225.11 2,503 20,024 10,811.78
32 Tripura 958 7,664 2083.70 703 5,624 1,689.01 588 4,704 1,444.21
33 Uttar Pradesh 12,594 100,752 41165.07 11,601 92,808 37,865.82 11,689 93,512 43,528.99
34 Uttarakhand 1,836 14,688 3983.20 1,803 14,424 4,631.73 1,354 10,832 4,191.69
35 West Bengal 2,305 18,440 8539.63 2,126 17,008 7,408.96 1,919 15,352 7,423.17

  Total 1,03,219 8,25,752 2,97,765.91 85,167 6,81,336 2,72,217.45 89,118 7,12,944 3,09,387.67
* Including Daman and Diu   ** Including Dadra Nagar and Haveli

